
North Ulster Car Club
2019 ANICC SW ADAIR TYRES SPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP

Round 3 Saturday 6th April 2019
Nutts Corner Original Circuit 1495m

Overall Results
No. Name ClassRun1 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH Bot Run2 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH Bot Run3 64ft Top MPH Bot Lnk Top MPH BotPos

48 Adrian Pollock 151  92.16 2.20 33.60 107  8.60  6.92 32.23 108  8.61  92.12 2.26 33.00 106  8.55  7.54 32.12 108  8.65  90.65 2.14 32.87 109  8.61  7.02 31.52 108  8.49 
78 Graham Thompson 152  92.47 2.43 33.11 110  8.83  6.92 32.41 111  8.77 FAIL 2.33  94.85 2.54 33.99 112  8.75  7.19 33.35 107  9.03 
69 Simon Woodside 153 FAIL 2.03 35.73 108  9.34  7.21  94.28 2.03 34.18 110  9.16  6.99 32.80 111  9.12  93.40 2.01 33.36 112  9.09  7.02 32.88 111  9.04 
121 Joe Courtney 154  96.21 2.00 34.32 101  8.94  7.33 34.26 102  9.36  94.55 2.01 33.99 102  9.05  7.26 33.32 102  8.92  94.99 2.13 34.20 102  8.86  7.35 33.70 102  8.75 
47 Gerard Oconnell 9B5  96.00 2.02 34.64 116  9.17  7.38 33.70 116  9.09  96.82 2.08 34.50 118  9.08  7.46 34.43 115  9.27  96.23 1.92 34.47 115  9.23  7.54 33.81 113  9.26 
113 Richard McGimpsey 156 100.01 2.55 36.10 106  9.83  7.72 34.40 106  9.41  99.07 2.43 35.79 106  9.51  7.44 34.34 107  9.56  99.40 2.24 36.40  99  9.93  7.43 34.21 108  9.19 
5 Alan Cassells 9B7 103.56 2.01 37.96 109  9.81  7.96 36.04 106  9.78 100.85 1.99 89.32 112  7.68 35.35 112  9.54  99.58 1.97 35.96 111  9.57  7.66 34.71 112  9.71 
63 George Stevenson 148 102.95 2.26 36.99 101  9.81  8.12 36.05 101  9.72 102.97 2.14 36.10 104 10.20  8.09 36.73 103  9.71 101.58 2.30 36.19 102  9.84  7.99 35.68 103  9.58 
873 Lewis Wilson 149 109.39 2.96 41.27  90 10.01  8.54 36.39  90 10.22 105.11 2.22 37.64  91 10.24  8.49 36.57  91  9.95 105.19 2.23 37.75  89  9.90  8.44 36.81  91 10.06 
471 Catherine Donnelly 1410 105.26 2.20 38.33  90  9.94  8.05 37.01  92  9.73 107.21 2.36 38.59  93 10.17  8.23 37.53  74 10.33 106.61 2.47 38.85  92 10.03  8.18 37.23  91  9.85 
28 Roger Gage 8A11 106.00 2.39  86 51.50  8.27  90 65.53 105.79 2.42 37.93  87 10.31  8.35 36.70  92 10.08 105.68 2.46 37.27  92 10.19  8.28 37.16  92 10.32 
127 Tom Devaney 712 108.32 2.24 38.72  86 10.71  8.50 37.72  88 10.43 108.45 2.31 38.43  83 10.93  8.44 37.95  84 10.39 107.82 2.18 38.18  84 10.53  8.50 37.82  87 10.61 
815 Paul Hamill 713 109.29 2.46 38.81  88 10.50  8.47 38.43  87 10.62 108.66 2.46 39.00  87 10.55  8.48 37.70  90 10.47 110.97 2.21 39.42  87 10.59  8.48 38.37  87 11.90 
90 Henry Campbell 1314 110.32 2.68 39.37  84 10.62  8.73 38.37  84 10.55 111.29 2.69 40.05  84 10.62  8.82 38.48  84 10.63 110.83 2.70 39.86  83 10.62  8.72 38.36  85 10.57 
83 Oliver Cormican 1215 112.62 2.29 40.89  97 10.91  8.65 39.28  94 10.60 111.58 2.28 40.44  99 10.76  8.63 38.71  96 10.76 111.08 2.12 40.18  97 11.25  8.44 38.35  97 10.74 
24 Richard Munnis 516 111.95 2.52 40.03  90 10.65  8.54 39.32  90 10.89 112.16 2.54 39.81  90 10.69  9.05 39.41  91 10.66 112.70 2.31 39.56  91 10.62  8.47 40.81  91 10.93 
41 Alan Roddy 1017 114.61 2.72 41.01  83 11.07  9.06 39.75  84 11.00 114.32 2.62 40.72  83 11.14  9.03 39.75  83 11.06 113.87 2.64 40.81  81 11.09  8.90 39.46  84 10.97 
727 Andrew Robb 2A18 114.11 2.42 40.55  85 11.08  8.97 39.85  87 11.24 113.88 2.39 40.70  86 11.02  8.91 39.94  87 10.92 114.25 2.28 40.71  87 11.19  9.02 39.86  86 11.19 
21 David Strain 6A19 114.60 2.67 41.25  85 11.04  9.06 39.63  85 10.95 114.28 2.75 40.94  85 10.93  8.96 39.69  84 11.01 114.19 2.69 40.85  85 10.97  8.98 39.73  85 10.97 
10 Dermot O Hagan 6B20 114.57 3.01 41.34  83 11.10  8.94 39.33  82 10.85 114.82 2.76 41.12  83 10.99  9.37 39.62  83 10.96 115.60 2.82 41.26  82 11.08  8.99 40.54  81 10.91 
360 Kevin McNamee 721 115.54 2.57 40.38  85 11.33  9.52 40.51  84 11.23 114.63 2.31 40.84  85 11.22  9.02 40.03  89 11.21 114.81 2.36 39.95  87 11.40  9.06 41.00  86 11.04 
9 Nicky Caughey 1022 115.63 2.69 41.29  81 11.22  9.26 40.13  82 11.04 115.88 2.97 41.09  82 11.16  9.01 40.51  82 11.14 114.63 2.71 40.97  83 11.18  9.06 39.60  83 11.11 
291 David McMullan 723 114.83 2.53 40.82  86 10.97  8.85 40.09  82 11.57 116.02 2.33 40.02  87 11.33  8.95 41.98  81 11.41 
8 Bryan Jardine 1124 114.98 2.56 41.05  93 11.33  9.05 39.84  91 11.15 115.51 2.42 40.83  91 11.33  9.22 40.38  92 11.33 115.38 2.81 40.87  93 11.29  9.14 40.00  92 11.27 
361 Redmond McNamee 725 N.T.R. 3.11 43.85  86 11.99  8.89 47.60  86 11.48 119.79 2.45 40.94  88 11.16  8.88 43.44  84 12.92 115.24 2.52 40.58  89 11.38  8.95 41.00  88 10.81 
29 Scott McMullan 726 116.52 2.61 40.42  87 11.21  8.82 41.01  69 12.45 115.48 2.56 39.57  88 11.13  8.71 41.48  70 12.03 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine 527 115.52 2.59 40.93  81 11.49  8.82 40.42  83 11.27 115.62 2.35 40.89  86 11.03  8.98  82 52.73 116.08 2.41 41.10  83 11.51  9.04 41.04  86 10.98 
40 Ken Colbert 6B28 118.30 2.77 42.49  80 11.27  9.08 41.39  82 11.30 117.96 2.88 42.24  80 11.32  9.10 40.97  81 11.45 116.54 2.74 41.97  82 11.17  9.17 40.54  83 10.95 
175 Ian Maple 1329 116.86 2.64 42.49  78 11.33  8.93 40.45  81 11.02 117.13 2.51 42.25  81 11.23  9.42 40.79  81 10.93 117.13 2.55 41.76  82 11.08  9.30 40.25  82 12.19 
37 Alan Jardine 16B30 118.10 2.49 41.86  83 11.50  9.00 41.49  83 11.76 118.04 2.43 42.36  82 11.34 61.40  82 11.49 117.62 2.60 41.90  82 11.50  9.12 41.01  82 11.49 
74 Colin McBride 531 118.37 2.85 42.68  79 11.35  9.21 41.09  82 11.19 118.35 2.70 42.32  80 11.29  9.46 41.39  81 11.19 118.01 2.42 42.31  82 11.31  9.45 41.40  82 11.12 
123 Karl Johnston 6A32 120.08 2.88 43.05  78 11.45  9.37 41.60  78 11.73 119.96 2.87 42.79  76 11.48  9.47 41.79  79 11.56 118.01 2.59 42.41  78 11.31  9.31 40.99  79 11.40 
117 Michael Clarke 2A33 119.98 2.39 42.85  81 11.80  9.48 41.84  81 11.62 118.37 2.61 42.29  81 11.68  9.39 40.89  81 11.51 118.09 2.33 42.17  81 11.79  9.27 41.08  81 11.45 
27 Alfred Robb 2A34 119.76 2.53 43.01  83 11.66  9.15 41.91  85 11.50 120.24 2.46 42.72  85 11.59  9.24 42.68  85 11.55 118.93 2.29 42.82  86 11.54  9.22 41.44  85 11.62 
23 Gary Milligan 6A35 119.13 2.55 42.41  76 11.59  9.70 41.38  77 11.50 119.90 2.56 42.87  76 11.61  9.55 41.68  76 11.63 120.42 2.38 43.51  77 11.50  9.65 41.88  77 11.50 
371 Colin Dines 6B36 119.25 2.64 42.61  81 11.64  9.37 41.62  82 11.37 119.16 2.53 42.61  81 11.41  9.37 41.70  82 11.54 119.34 2.65 42.28  81 11.64  9.36 41.85  82 11.56 
1147 Stephen Donnelly 2A37 120.59 2.80 43.58  75 11.53  9.33 41.73  75 11.62 119.81 2.82 42.70  75 11.66  9.33 41.79  74 11.51 119.55 2.88 42.97  76 11.55  9.40 41.27  76 11.48 
46 Philip Gault 1038 122.05 2.83 44.47  80 11.58  9.63 42.30  82 11.24 119.65 2.80 43.77  81 11.51  9.50 41.04  82 11.03 125.43 7.89 44.13  81 11.40  9.55 40.86  81 11.60 
757 Steven Robb 6B39 120.28 2.71 42.74  76 11.57  9.74 42.05  76 11.47 119.93 2.63 42.87  75 11.48  9.79 119.80 2.52 42.65  77 11.53  9.82 41.73  76 11.55 
188 Brian Hutton 6B40 120.68 2.62 43.29  77 11.65  9.62 42.04  78 11.46 FAIL 2.55 43.21  77 11.41  9.55 119.81 2.50 42.64  78 11.45  9.68 42.09  78 11.45 
22 Stephen Beat 6B41 120.23 2.79 43.09  80 11.66  9.52 41.68  83 11.49 120.51 2.80 43.13  82 11.56  9.40 41.97  82 11.65 119.93 2.79 42.79  83 11.75  9.46 41.70  83 11.44 
34 William Hutton 6A42 120.82 2.85 43.25  76 11.60  9.35 42.22  76 11.55 120.43 2.85 43.02  76 11.55  9.46 41.99  76 11.56 120.62 2.79 43.16  76 11.66  9.44 41.79  77 11.78 
737 Graham Dines 6B43 122.28 2.60 43.85  82 11.53  9.58 42.94  82 11.78 122.25 2.53 44.31  81 11.52  9.72 42.62  82 11.55 121.54 2.65 43.50  83 11.68  9.57 42.61  83 11.53 
182 Andrew Kernohan 6B44 124.81 2.57 44.81  78 11.95  9.92 43.58  77 11.98 123.69 2.54 44.06  78 11.79  9.80 43.58  79 11.92 122.47 2.58 43.73  79 11.82  9.86 42.78  79 11.70 
75 Paul Mongan 1345 124.50 2.61 44.84  81 11.34  9.73 44.56  83 11.42 123.01 2.65 44.69  82 11.54  9.57 43.13  83 11.43 122.89 2.65 44.26  83 11.56  9.67 43.41  83 11.34 
51 John Whitley 1346 127.91 2.63 44.95  74 12.50 10.95 44.61  71 12.27 124.10 2.64 43.96  76 12.17 10.26 43.14  77 11.93 123.77 2.69 43.39  77 11.97 10.37 43.62  73 11.73 
191 Andrew Straney 147 126.29 2.96 45.49  70 11.90  9.96 43.77  69 12.21 125.85 2.88 45.09  69 12.07  9.96 43.28  70 12.57 125.65 2.85 45.07  69 12.08 10.04 43.73  70 11.88 
98 Adam Stewart 2A48 126.72 2.93 46.69  81 11.96  9.88 43.67  80 11.59 125.94 3.18 46.04  79 11.99  9.91 42.95  82 11.87 126.73 2.86 45.61  83 12.06 10.00 44.28  81 11.92 
88 Stephen Wishart 149 127.59 3.11 45.93  73 12.53  9.95 43.78  74 12.29 127.55 2.85 45.58  72 12.16  9.97 44.65  73 12.34 126.09 2.86 45.26  74 12.37  9.68 43.93  74 11.99 
144 Richard Beattie 150 127.80 2.83 45.89  69 12.29 10.09 44.48  70 12.22 126.70 2.71 45.48  70 12.31  9.98 44.04  71 12.18 127.18 2.88 45.53  71 12.27 10.11 44.13  72 12.26 
93 Gareth Whiting 2A51 126.90 3.07 45.12  76 12.24 10.26 44.05  77 12.16 128.23 2.89 45.85  77 12.34 10.25 44.42  78 12.48 127.09 2.80 45.86  77 12.32 10.17 44.04  79 11.90 
19 Rudy Tate 152 127.77 2.83 46.22  69 12.06 10.33 44.36  70 11.97 127.21 2.70 45.93  69 12.06 10.34 44.15  69 12.03 127.03 2.83 45.38  69 12.02 10.59 44.24  70 11.97 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

7 Bill Arbuthnot 1253 127.79 2.49 46.45  72 12.50 10.17 43.94  71 12.24 127.70 2.67 45.41  73 12.42  9.99 44.74  74 12.47 127.05 2.82 45.36  73 12.37 10.21 43.95  75 12.34 
99 Dennis Watson 154 127.36 2.68 45.66  71 12.27 10.19 44.42  72 12.14 127.11 2.73 45.71  74 12.35 10.00 43.98  74 12.34 128.21 2.80 45.79  72 12.21 10.36 44.79  71 12.26 
66 Sheryl McBride 9B55 129.69 2.64 45.21  80 12.91 10.09 45.80  75 13.04 128.67 2.64 45.05  83 12.73 10.22 45.21  72 12.82 127.43 2.61 44.29  75 12.64  9.86 45.43  73 12.60 
134 Robert Savage 156 128.11 2.79 46.00  69 12.15 10.23 44.83  70 12.11 128.67 2.85 46.11  66 12.18 10.18 45.18  69 12.17 127.83 2.81 46.10  70 12.17 10.22 44.54  71 11.99 
461 Aaron Vance 2A57 128.90 2.91 46.26  72 12.68 10.07 44.76  76 12.22 129.44 3.05 46.70  75 12.37 10.15 44.92  75 12.25 128.10 2.91 46.34  74 12.37 10.18 44.13  76 12.17 
161 J Patty 158 131.64 3.08 47.41  71 12.64 10.80 45.16  72 12.55 130.33 2.76 46.47  71 12.65 10.71 45.24  72 12.50 129.20 3.07 46.04  73 12.68 10.65 44.54  73 12.22 
96 Arthur Ovens 16B59 131.63 2.61 48.72  69 13.07 10.27 44.88  77 12.08 136.62 2.62 46.95  71 12.43 10.17 50.97  68 13.48 130.72 2.98 48.01  71 12.50 10.29 44.74  72 12.20 
173 Mervyn Getty 16A60 131.68 2.48 46.88  70 13.18 10.87 45.70  70 12.57 131.07 2.59 46.36  70 12.60 10.90 46.18  69 12.44 131.25 2.49 46.94  70 13.00 10.70 45.76  70 12.36 
73 Vincent Rodgers 16A61 132.13 2.76 47.27  68 12.85 10.68 46.04  68 12.53 136.24 2.77 46.10  69 12.84 10.37 51.69  68 12.47 132.96 2.48 47.66  68 12.78 10.37 46.79  68 12.88 
72 Ian McCullough 16A62 138.84 2.81 50.06  68 13.30 10.82 48.33  69 13.52 
95 Emma Campbell 6A63 145.70 2.91 53.45  67 13.89 11.28 50.95  67 13.22 149.78 3.06 54.22  65 14.29 11.43 52.67  66 14.11 146.58 3.00 53.13  63 14.57 11.68 50.80  68 13.40 
80 Chris McCullough 2A64 FAIL 3.78 66.31  43 17.75  
81 Declan Murray 6A65 FAIL 2.66 43.73  75 11.83  9.59 73.30  34  
881 Alistair Nevin 766 
124 Trevor Roberts 1467 

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Garry McClurg   Citreon AX   124.53 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

191 Andrew Straney Mazda MX51 126.29 125.85 125.65 
88 Stephen Wishart PEUGEOT 106 GTI2 127.59 127.55 126.09 
144 Richard Beattie BMC Mini3 127.80 126.70 127.18 
19 Rudy Tate Mazda Mx54 127.77 127.21 127.03 
99 Dennis Watson Citroen Saxo5 127.36 127.11 128.21 
134 Robert Savage ford puma6 128.11 128.67 127.83 
161 J Patty Ford Puma7 131.64 130.33 129.20 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Wesley McCreary   113.41 secs   2014

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

727 Andrew Robb BMW M31 114.11 113.88 114.25 
117 Michael Clarke Lotus Elise2 119.98 118.37 118.09 
27 Alfred Robb BMW M33 119.76 120.24 118.93 
1147 Stephen Donnelly Renault Clio 1974 120.59 119.81 119.55 
98 Adam Stewart Toyota Starlet5 126.72 125.94 126.73 
93 Gareth Whiting Honda Civic Type R6 126.90 128.23 127.09 
461 Aaron Vance RenaultSport Clio 1977 128.90 129.44 128.10 
80 Chris McCullough Mazda Rx78 FAIL 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Godfrey McCartney    Lotus Elise   115.59 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

24 Richard Munnis Westfield Hayabusa1 111.95 112.16 112.70 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine WESTFIELD SEI2 115.52 115.62 116.08 
74 Colin McBride Sylva Leader3 118.37 118.35 118.01 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars  2V 2WD only
Class Record   Johnny Vaughan   112.89 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

21 David Strain Peugeot 2051 114.60 114.28 114.19 
123 Karl Johnston Austin Midas2 120.08 119.96 118.01 
23 Gary Milligan Mini 14003 119.13 119.90 120.42 
34 William Hutton Mini Cooper4 120.82 120.43 120.62 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1065 145.70 149.78 146.58 
81 Declan Murray Peugeot 2056 FAIL 



Class 6A    -      Continued

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve 2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   Citreon Saxo    109.07 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

10 Dermot O Hagan Honda Civic1 114.57 114.82 115.60 
40 Ken Colbert Talbot Sunbeam Lotus2 118.30 117.96 116.54 
371 Colin Dines Renault Clio 1723 119.25 119.16 119.34 
757 Steven Robb Renault Clio 1974 120.28 119.93 119.80 
188 Brian Hutton Citreon Saxo5 120.68 FAIL 119.81 
22 Stephen Beat Citroen C26 120.23 120.51 119.93 
737 Graham Dines Renault Clio 1727 122.28 122.25 121.54 
182 Andrew Kernohan Renault Clio 1828 124.81 123.69 122.47 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Donnelly    104.60 secs   2010

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

127 Tom Devaney Locost Suzuki1 108.32 108.45 107.82 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki2 109.29 108.66 110.97 
360 Kevin McNamee Stuart Taylor Megablade3 115.54 114.63 114.81 
291 David McMullan Luego Locost4 114.83 116.02 
361 Redmond McNamee Stuart Taylor Megablade5 N.T.R. 119.79 115.24 
29 Scott McMullan Luego Locost6 116.52 115.48 
881 Alistair Nevin Westfield SE7 

Class 8A Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc  2WD only
Class Record     136.61 secs   Sept 2013

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

28 Roger Gage Maguire Mini1 106.00 105.79 105.68 

Class 9B Sports Libre Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars 2WD Only
Class Record   Gerard O Connell     97.81 secs    2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47 Gerard Oconnell radical sr81  96.00  96.82  96.23 
5 Alan Cassells Radical SR82 103.56 100.85  99.58 
66 Sheryl McBride Global GT3 129.69 128.67 127.43 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Daniel Campbell   112.91 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

41 Alan Roddy CITROEN SAXO1 114.61 114.32 113.87 
9 Nicky Caughey Ford Escort2 115.63 115.88 114.63 
46 Philip Gault Vaxuhall Nova3 122.05 119.65 125.43 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Dessie McCartney   108.30 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

8 Bryan Jardine FORD ESCORT1 114.98 115.51 115.38 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Ryan Murray   107.66 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo1 112.62 111.58 111.08 



Class 12    -      Continued

7 Bill Arbuthnot Subaru Impreza2 127.79 127.70 127.05 

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600)
Class Record   John Morgan   107.46 secs   2012

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

90 Henry Campbell Reynard FF891 110.32 111.29 110.83 
175 Ian Maple Mondiale Formula Ford2 116.86 117.13 117.13 
75 Paul Mongan Mondiale Formula Ford3 124.50 123.01 122.89 
51 John Whitley Formula ford 1600 Swift954 127.91 124.10 123.77 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   Michael Roche   100.55 secs   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

63 George Stevenson Jedi MK61 102.95 102.97 101.58 
873 Lewis Wilson Reynard 8732 109.39 105.11 105.19 
471 Catherine Donnelly Delta T913 105.26 107.21 106.61 
124 Trevor Roberts JEDI Mk44 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   John Morgan   Pilbeam MP82   93.60 secs   2014

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

48 Adrian Pollock Dallara F3011  92.16  92.12  90.65 
78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo2  92.47 FAIL  94.85 
69 Simon Woodside PILBEAM MP823 FAIL  94.28  93.40 
121 Joe Courtney Dallara F3084  96.21  94.55  94.99 
113 Richard McGimpsey RMG Sm5 100.01  99.07  99.40 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Dominic McGowan   Mk1 Escort   121.08 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

173 Mervyn Getty MG B GT1 131.68 131.07 131.25 
73 Vincent Rodgers MG B GT2 132.13 136.24 132.96 
72 Ian McCullough Lotus Elan3 138.84 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Stephen Strain   Ford Escort   118.45 secs   June 2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

37 Alan Jardine Ford Escort RS 16001 118.10 118.04 117.62 
96 Arthur Ovens m.g midget2 131.63 136.62 130.72 
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